The Auditor-General
Audit Report No.37 2005-06
Performance Audit

The Management of Infrastructure,
Plant and Equipment Assets

Australian National Audit Office



© Commonwealth
of Australia 2006

ISSN 1036-7632

ISBN 0 642 80898 8

COPYRIGHT INFORMATION

This work is copyright. Apart from
any use as permitted under the
Copyright Act 1968, no part may be
reproduced by any process without
prior written permission from the
Commonwealth.

Requests and inquiries concerning
reproduction and rights should be
addressed to the Commonwealth
Copyright Administration,
Attorney-General’s Department,
Robert Garran Offices,

National Circuit

Canberra ACT 2600

http://www.ag.gov.au/cca

ANAO Audit Report No.37 2005-06
The Management of Infrastructure, Plant and Equipment Assets

2



Australian National

Audit Office

Canberra ACT
3 May 2006

Dear Mr President
Dear Mr Speaker

The Australian National Audit Office has undertaken a performance audit
across agencies in accordance with the authority contained in the
Auditor-General Act 1997. Pursuant to Senate Standing Order 166 relating to
the presentation of documents when the Senate is not sitting, | present the
report of this audit and the accompanying brochure. The report is titled The
Management of Infrastructure, Plant and Equipment Assets.

Following its presentation and receipt, the report will be placed on the
Australian National Audit Office’s Homepage—http://www.anao.gov.au.

Yours sincerely

=
lan McPhee
Auditor-General

The Honourable the President of the Senate

The Honourable the Speaker of the House of Representatives
Parliament House

Canberra ACT

ANAO Audit Report No.37 2005-06
The Management of Infrastructure, Plant and Equipment Assets

3



AUDITING FOR AUSTRALIA

The Auditor-General is head of the
Australian National Audit Office. The
ANAQO assists the Auditor-General to
carry out his duties under the
Auditor-General Act 1997 to undertake
performance audits and financial
statement audits of Commonwealth
public sector bodies and to provide
independent reports and advice for
the Parliament, the Government and
the community. The aim is to improve
Commonwealth public sector
administration and accountability.

For further information contact:
The Publications Manager
Australian National Audit Office
GPO Box 707

Canberra ACT 2601

Telephone: (02) 6203 7505
Fax: (02) 6203 7519
Email: webmaster@anao.gov.au

ANAO audit reports and information

about the ANAO are available at our
internet address:

http:/ /www.anao.gov.au

Audit Team
Russell Coleman
Bill Bonney
Harit Wadhawan
David Murtough

ANAO Audit Report No.37 2005-06
The Management of Infrastructure, Plant and Equipment Assets

4



Contents

ADDIEVIALIONS . ...ttt e e e e eeaeas 6
(€1 (1SS oSSR UR 7
Summary and Recommendations ..o 9
SUIMIMIAIY ...ttt ettt e e e e e e e ettt e e e e e e aanenteeeeaaeeeeannnsseeeaeaeeeannsnsneeaaaaaean 11
BaCKGrOUNG ... 11
Audit ODJECHIVE @NA SCOPE ... .uuiiiiiiiie et a e 11
AUdited ENEHIES. ...ceiiie e 11
Audit conclusion and Key fiNdiNgS........cooiiiiiiii e 12
ENtities’ COMMENTS .....ooiiiii e e 14
Sound and better PractiCes .........ooi i 14
(= ToTo] .41 0 01=T 0T F=1 (o o < PSR 15
Audit Findings and ConclusSions.........c.cccciiiiininiir e 17
R e T [ T o o S 19
Background to business support process auditS ............ccccvveiieiieeeiiiiiiiiieeee e 19
Context Of this AUt ..........ooiiiiii e 19
ASSEt MANAGEMENT ...t 20
Factors influencing asset management in the Australian Government Sector....... 22
Asset management audits by the ANAO .......ccooiiiiiiiii i 24
Audit objective, criteria and approach ...........ccueeeiiiiiiiii 25
F U Lo 1 o0} V=] = o [ YRS 26
2. Audit findings — Management of Infrastructure, Plant and Equipment Assets........ 28
a0 T [T 4o ) o SRRSO 28
CoNtrol ENVIFONMENT . ......oiiiiiiie et e e sneeeee s 28
ASSELE PIANNING.... oot 32
ACQUISITIONS ...ttt e et e e e e e e e enneeas 35
(O] 01=1 =110} o 1< PRSPPI 39
DISPOSAIS......cciiieieeeee et ———————————————————————————————————— 44
Y o 7= g o [T == 49
Appendix 1: AUt CHEIIA ....ooeeeiiiieieeeeeeeeeee s 51
Appendix 2:  Content of asset policy and procedural documentation..................... 52
Appendix 3:  Entities’ comments on the proposed audit report.............ccccvvveeeeeennn, 53
0o [ PP PRRPT R 54
SEIIES TS .ttt e e e e et e e e e e e e eaaaaeeas 55
Better PractiCe GUIAES .......cc.uuiiiiiiei et e e e e e et e e e e e e e eaans 58

ANAO Audit Report No.37 2005-06
The Management of Infrastructure, Plant and Equipment Assets

5



Abbreviations

ANAO

AFTRS

Austrade

CAC Act

CEIs

CPGs

DIMA

DPS

FMIS

FMA Act

IPE

PBS

Australian National Audit Office

Australian Film, Television and Radio School
Australian Trade Commission

Commonwealth Authorities and Companies Act 1997
Chief Executive Instructions

Commonwealth Procurement Guidelines
Department of Immigration and Multicultural Affairs
Department of Parliamentary Services

Financial Management Information System
Financial Management and Accountability Act 1997
Infrastructure, Plant and Equipment

Portfolio Budget Statements

ANAO Audit Report No.37 2005-06
The Management of Infrastructure, Plant and Equipment Assets

6



Glossary

Asset

Asset
management

Asset
capitalisation
threshold

Depreciation

Finance lease

Gross book
value

Life-cycle (or
Useful life)

An asset provides an organisation with future service potential
or economic benefits. In this audit, assets were defined as
physical items of infrastructure, plant and equipment with an
estimated life-cycle of 12 months or more.

A planned and structured approach to controlling assets over
their life-cycle. It encompassing dealing with the risks and
costs associated with an asset’s acquisition, operation or use
and disposal. Asset management is often underpinned by a
formal strategy or plan, including an analysis of how well
assets support business objectives and is characterised by
clarity of asset-related roles and responsibilities.

The minimum value for reporting an item as a non-current
asset in the financial statements.

Depreciation is used to allocate the value of non-current assets
over their life-cycle. It is an indicator of the rate at which the
‘service potential’ of assets diminishes, or is consumed, over
their life-cycle.

A lease where substantially all of the risks and benefits
incidental to ownership have been passed to the lessee.

The cost of acquiring, or the fair value attributed to, each asset.

The asset life-cycle (useful life) is the estimated period of time
over which an asset is expected to be used, or the benefits
represented by the asset are expected to be derived, by each
entity.

ANAO Audit Report No.37 2005-06
The Management of Infrastructure, Plant and Equipment Assets

7



Life-cycle
costs

Net book
value

Non-asset
solutions

Portable and
attractive
items

The total costs incurred over the life-cycle of an asset. In the
case of owned assets, this includes costs associated with
acquiring or constructing, operating, maintaining and
ultimately disposing of the asset.

The gross book value less accumulated depreciation charges.

Methods of addressing program delivery other than by adding
to asset capacity. Methods include reducing demand for the
service, increasing the utilisation of existing assets, and
contracting out functions.

Assets that are below the threshold value for reporting as non-
current assets in an entity’s financial statements, but that need
to be controlled because of their “portable and attractive’
nature.

ANAO Audit Report No.37 2005-06
The Management of Infrastructure, Plant and Equipment Assets

8



Summary and
Recommendations

ANAO Audit Report No.37 2005-06
The Management of Infrastructure, Plant and Equipment Assets

9



ANAO Audit Report No.37 2005-06
The Management of Infrastructure, Plant and Equipment Assets

10



Summary

Background

1 Infrastructure, Plant and Equipment (IPE) assets! are a key resource in
meeting business objectives. The effective management of IPE assets involves
the alignment of asset planning and decision-making with business priorities
and strategies. Sound management across the asset life-cycle facilitates better
decision-making about the acquisition, ongoing use or operation and
ultimately the disposal of assets at the right time, and in a cost effective
manner.

2. The Australian Government has a substantial investment in IPE assets.
As at 30 June 2005, it reported IPE assets with a gross book value of $58 billion
(net book value $32 billion).2

Audit objective and scope

3. The objective of the audit was to assess whether selected Australian
Government entities were effectively supporting their business requirements
through planning for, and management of, the acquisition, disposal and use of
their IPE assets. The audit reviewed each entity’s policies and practices against
a series of audit criteria across the following components of asset management:
control environment; planning; acquisitions; operations; and disposals.

Audited entities

4. The audit was conducted at the following entities:

° Australian Film, Television and Radio School;

° Australian Trade Commission;

o Department of Immigration and Multicultural Affairs (formerly
Department of Immigration and Multicultural and Indigenous Affairs);
and

. Department of Parliamentary Services.

As defined in Australian Accounting Standard AAS 36 — Statement of Financial Position.
Excluding Specialist military equipment.
ANAO Audit Report No.37 2005-06
The Management of Infrastructure, Plant and Equipment Assets

11



Audit conclusion and key findings

5. The ANAO found that IPE assets were being generally well managed
in the audited entities. In particular, the entities’ practices reflected an
increasing recognition of the role of, and commitment to, the management of
IPE assets. The ANAO also found that the audited entities had, to a large
extent addressed, or had action in train to address, the asset management
criteria evaluated during the audit.

6. Each of the audited entities had well-designed and informative policy
and procedural material in place covering their operational asset requirements.
However, only one entity had adequately included, in its policy and
procedural documentation, guidance and instructions on the more strategic
issues associated with the management of assets. For example, details of the
asset management principles relevant to the entity; including guidance to staff
on the interpretation and application of these principles.

7. The audit found that the asset register in each of the audited entities
contained information concerning the identity and ownership of, and the
accounting for, IPE assets. Each of the audited entities had generally sound
processes for maintaining the accuracy and completeness of their asset register,
including having clearly established roles and responsibilities.

8. At the time of the audit, the development of formal asset strategies or
plans was at an advanced stage in three of the entities. The extent of asset
management planning will depend on the size and nature of an entity’s asset
holdings, including the criticality of those assets to the entity’s business
objectives. Overall, based on the proposed scope of these plans, and given the
work already completed, the audit assessed that these plans had the potential,
once finalised, to be useful tools in the management of each entity’s IPE assets.

9. The audit also found that each of the audited entities had sound
processes in place to identify, assess and approve their asset acquisition needs.
In each entity these processes culminated in the development of sound asset
acquisition or capital expenditure plans. Each of the audited entities also had
effective arrangements for monitoring and reporting progress against the
approved asset acquisition plans.

10. For the most part, the audited entities had sound arrangements for
managing the operation of IPE assets, particularly those IPE assets critical to
meeting their business requirements. The audit found that most of the entities
had formal and well-managed preventative maintenance programs in place.

ANAO Audit Report No.37 2005-06
The Management of Infrastructure, Plant and Equipment Assets

12



Summary

In addition, where applicable, sound processes were in place to manage the
delivery of asset maintenance and related services under contract.

11. In each of the audited entities, managers were regularly provided with
financial reports to assist their asset-related decision-making.  Formal
management reporting was largely focussed on details of actual capital
expenditure, together with a comparison against planned or budgeted
amounts.

12. None of the audited entities had structured and coordinated processes
for monitoring the performance of their IPE assets on an entity-wide basis. In
three of the entities, the audit found that individual operational areas regularly
monitored performance-based information to assist in the management of
selected IPE assets. This data was maintained within the operational areas
responsible for the assets in question. The audit found that this performance
information was focussed on non-financial measures. In addition, at the time
of the audit, none of the entities had specified any standards relating to the
financial performance of assets. The ANAO considers that access to timely and
reliable information on the financial and non-financial performance of those
IPE assets that are significant or critical to an entity is an important component
of effective asset management, in particular, to support informed analysis and
decision-making.

13. There was little evidence of structured or formal planning in relation to
the disposal of IPE assets amongst the audited entities. Rather, disposal
decisions were generally made on an ad-hoc basis relying on information
obtained during other processes. This included, for example, observations
made during the conduct of stocktakes, information gained from maintenance
activities and assessments made during asset acquisition planning.

14. Each of the asset acquisition and disposal transactions reviewed were
found to have been properly approved and recorded in the asset register in a
timely manner. For most of these transactions, sufficient evidence existed to
support or justify the decisions made. In particular, most of the audited
entities demonstrated that alternatives to the disposal of assets were actively
considered during the decision-making process. In some of the audited
entities, the ANAO found a lack of consistency regarding the level and nature
of documentation supporting asset acquisition and disposal transactions.

15. The ANAO has made five recommendations designed to strengthen the

arrangements for the management of IPE assets in Australian Government
entities.

ANAO Audit Report No.37 2005-06

The Management of Infrastructure, Plant and Equipment Assets

13



Entities’ comments

16. Each of the audited entities responded positively to the report and
agreed with each of the recommendations. Comments provided by the entities
in relation to the recommendations have been included in the body of the
report. Any further general comments on the report have been included in
Appendix 3.

Sound and better practices

17. The following table outlines sound and better practices found during
the audit. These practices were considered beneficial to improving the
effectiveness of asset management practices in the audited entities.

Table 1

Sound and better practices

Reference Description

One entity included information on risks, controls and examples
of better practices in its asset policy and procedural
documentation.

Policy and
procedures

The draft asset plan in one entity included an analysis of its
existing asset-base against a desirable or optimal asset base
and a schedule of potential risks to, and their impact on, the
effective use of assets.

Asset planning

Two of the audited entities had developed standard forms for
use in documenting asset acquisition decisions. The application

stﬁitsitions of these forms was supported by clear and well-defined
q thresholds to assist staff determine the relevant acquisition
category.
Managing One entity included a number of asset-related performance
performance indicators in its Portfolio Budget Statements.

One entity required its staff, as part of the asset disposal
decision-making process, to assess if the asset could be used by
another area of the organisation. In these cases, the availability
Asset disposals of the equipment was notified using an electronic bulletin board.

In one entity, as part of the preparation of annual asset

acquisition plans, staff reviewed IPE assets approaching the end
of their estimated useful lives.

Source: ANAO, based on audit findings.

ANAO Audit Report No.37 2005-06
The Management of Infrastructure, Plant and Equipment Assets

14



Recommendations

The following recommendations are based on the findings of the fieldwork at the
audited entities. The ANAQO considers that they are likely to be relevant to all
Australian Government entities. All entities should therefore assess the benefits of
implementing the recommendations in light of their own circumstances, including the
extent to which each recommendation, or part thereof, is addressed by practices already

in place.
Recommendation
No.1

Policies and
procedures

Para 2.16

Recommendation
No.2

Asset planning
Para 2.26

Recommendation
No.3

Asset
acquisitions

Para 2.41

The ANAO recommends entities include, at a minimum,
the following information in their asset policy and
procedural documentation:

. an outline of the asset management principles
relevant to the entity, including guidance on
interpreting and applying those principles;

J details of key asset management roles and
responsibilities; and

. a description of the key policies and practices
relevant to each stage of the asset life-cycle.

The ANAO recommends entities develop a strategy or
plan for the management of those IPE assets that are
critical to meeting their business objectives.

The ANAO recommends that entities adopt, and
periodically re-assess, thresholds and associated
minimum documentary requirements for use in the
acquisition of IPE assets.

ANAO Audit Report No.37 2005-06
The Management of Infrastructure, Plant and Equipment Assets

15



Recommendation The ANAO recommends, for those IPE assets that are

No.4 critical to meeting their business objectives, that entities:
Managing ] develop appropriate performance indicators,
performance addressing both financial and non-financial

Para 2.61 factors, to measure the efficient and effective
operation of those assets; and

J regularly capture, monitor and report to relevant
managers, information on achievements against
those indicators.

Recommendation To assist in the identification of IPE assets that may

No.5 require disposal, the ANAO recommends that entities
Disposal regularly monitor those assets nearing the end of their
planning estimated useful lives.

Para 2.73

Entities’ responses to the recommendations

18. The audited entities agreed to the recommendations. Where provided,
entities’ additional responses to the recommendations are provided in the
body of the report.

ANAO Audit Report No.37 2005-06
The Management of Infrastructure, Plant and Equipment Assets

16



Audit Findings
and Conclusions

ANAO Audit Report No.37 2005-06
The Management of Infrastructure, Plant and Equipment Assets

17



ANAO Audit Report No.37 2005-06
The Management of Infrastructure, Plant and Equipment Assets

18



1. Introduction

This Chapter provides background information about the audit, including details of the
audit scope, objective and focus.

Background to business support process audits

1.1 This audit is part of a program of Business Support Process audits that
examine business processes that support the delivery of services provided by
Australian Government entities. They are normally conducted at a selection of
entities under the provisions of section 18 of the Auditor-General Act 1997,
which provides for the examination of a particular aspect of the operations of
the whole or part of the Australian Government sector. The audit
recommendations are framed to have general applications, and the audit
findings are reported to Parliament in generic terms, without being attributed
to particular entities. Where appropriate, references to sound and better
practices have been included in this report. In addition to this report, an
individual management report was provided to each of the entities examined
in the audit.

Context of this audit

A Detter service, not a better asset, is a key indication of successful asset
management.’

1.2 Infrastructure, Plant and Equipment (IPE) assets* are a key resource in
meeting business objectives. The effective management of IPE assets involves
the alignment of asset planning and decision-making with business priorities
and strategies. Sound management across the asset life-cycle facilitates better
decision-making about the acquisition, ongoing use or operation and
ultimately the disposal of assets, at the right time and in a cost effective
manner. As well as making a key contribution to the entity’s business,
informed decisions about assets also assist in the control of asset-related
expenditure.

1.3 The Australian Government has a substantial investment in IPE assets.
As at 30 June 2005, it reported IPE assets with a gross book value of $58 billion

®  Department of Treasury and Finance, Sustaining Our Assets, Victoria Government (Melbourne), 2000,

p. 3.

4 As defined in Australian Accounting Standard AAS 36—Statement of Financial Position.

ANAO Audit Report No.37 2005-06
The Management of Infrastructure, Plant and Equipment Assets

19



(net book value $32 billion).> Each year, Australian Government entities outlay
considerable funds acquiring additional and replacement IPE assets, and
charges substantial depreciation on their IPE assets holdings. Table 1.1
illustrates the extent of these transactions for each of the last three financial

years.
Table 1.1
IPE asset acquisitions and depreciation expense
2004-05 2003-04 2002-03
$ billion $ billion $ billion
Acquisitions 8.9 6.9 6.6
Depreciation 6.3 6.2 5.9

Source: Commonwealth of Australia Consolidated Financial Statements. ®

Asset management

1.4 The effective management of IPE assets entails integrating asset
planning with the entity’s strategic and/or business planning processes,
together with the implementation of sound decision-making processes across
each of the phases of the asset life-cycle. A strong internal control
environment, including a robust record of the entity’s assets and clear and
informative guidance on asset policies and procedures, should be in place to
support these decision-making processes. The performance of assets and asset
management processes should also be regularly measured to assist in the
assessment of whether strategies and decisions continue to be appropriate.

These amounts comprise IPE assets owned and covered by finance lease arrangements, but exclude
Specialist military equipment. The amounts have been extracted from Commonwealth of Australia,
Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ending 30 June 2005. A copy of these financial
statements is available from <http://www.finance.gov.au/publications>.

Commonwealth of Australia, Consolidated Financial Statements for the years ending 30 June 2003,
2004 and 2005, (Note 23A in 2003 and Note 25A in 2004 and 2005). A copy of these financial
statements is available from <http://www.finance.gov.au/publications>.

ANAO Audit Report No.37 2005-06
The Management of Infrastructure, Plant and Equipment Assets

20



Introduction

1.5 The key elements of asset management are demonstrated in Figure 1.1
Figure 1.1

Asset management

Planning \ Acquisition Operation |\ Disposal

i i Surplus assets .
Asst_ess Assess options ETCENTA p Contributes to
business needs \\ and needs

Analyse Assess lifecycle

assets and keys/' costs and risks Repairs
drivers

Assess risks Obtain approvals Performance

Business
strategies,
priorities Assess options | meeting business

Safe custody e e

Transfers
Obtain
approvals

Monitoring and reporting
on progress and results

Control environment, including detailed policy and
procedures and a robust record of assets

Source: Source: ANAO, adopted from information in Sustaining Our Assets, published by the Victorian
Department of Treasury and Finance in December 2000.

1.6 The implementation of an effective asset management function can,
amongst others things, assist in:

o maximising the service potential of existing assets;

J lowering the overall cost of owning and using assets;

. reducing the demand for new assets; and

o improving asset performance and results by establishing clear lines of

accountability and responsibility.

The principles of asset management

1.7  Adherence to a set of common or standard principles is widely
accepted as a foundation requirement for an effective asset management
framework. Although not definitive, the ANAO considers that the following

ANAO Audit Report No.37 2005-06
The Management of Infrastructure, Plant and Equipment Assets

21



principles are generally applicable to asset management arrangements in
Australian Government entities:’

J business requirements should form the basis for, and guide asset
management practices and decision-making;

o planning for assets should be integrated with business planning
processes;
. asset acquisition or investment decisions should be based on an

evaluation of alternatives (including non-asset solutions) and take into
account costs, benefits and risks across each asset’s life-cycle;

. responsibility and accountability for the safe custody, use and
performance of assets should be clearly established and communicated;

o asset disposal decisions should be based on an analysis of disposal
methods and be designed to achieve the best available net return; and

J a robust internal control structure is required to support effective asset
management practices.

1.8 Each entity should determine, based on the size, nature and
characteristics of its asset holdings, the relevance of these principles, including
the extent to which any particular principle should be applied. These
principles, and the associated procedures and practices, should be applied in a
cost effective manner, commensurate with each entity’s asset holdings.

Factors influencing asset management in the Australian
Government Sector

1.9 A range of initiatives over the last several years has further contributed
to the need for greater discipline and more active and careful management of
assets. Some of these factors are discussed below.

Legislative requirements

110  The Financial Management and Accountability Act 1997 (FMA Act) sets
out the principles for the proper use and management of Commonwealth
resources. Of particular relevance is section 44, which defines proper use to
mean efficient, effective and ethical use. IPE assets clearly fall within the ambit

These principles are based on the ANAO’s research, including a review of the asset management
principles adopted at other levels of government and the findings of this audit.

ANAO Audit Report No.37 2005-06
The Management of Infrastructure, Plant and Equipment Assets

22



Introduction

of Commonwealth resources and therefore should be subject to prudent
management in order to meet these requirements.

1.11  While there is no equivalent requirement in the Commonwealth
Authorities and Companies Act 1997 (CAC Act), the CAC Act (Report on
Operations) Orders require details, both operational and financial, of the
acquisition and disposal of non-current assets, including plant and equipment
assets, to be included in each authority’s annual report.

Accrual budgeting

112  Accrual budgeting recognises the full cost of the resources used and
controlled by an entity, not simply cash receipts and payments. A key element
in the successful introduction of accrual budgeting is a better understanding,
and more active management, of assets and the attendant costs. Effectively
meeting the requirements associated with accrual budgeting has required the
introduction of more structured asset acquisition planning processes and a
disciplined approach to the management of asset replacement funding.

1.13  Under the accrual budgeting framework, monies appropriated to
Australian Government entities include funds based on each entity’s estimated
annual depreciation expense. These funds are provided to support the
purchase of replacement assets. The failure to properly manage these funds
could result in an entity having insufficient funds available, without recourse
to funds earmarked for other purposes, to support the maintenance of a
sufficient and appropriate asset base.

Financial reporting requirements

1.14 Australian Government entities are required to prepare financial
statements under the FMA Act, the CAC Act or the Corporations Act 2001, as
applicable. These Acts, together with the Finance Minister’s Orders (FMOs),?
set the financial reporting framework for these entities.

115 The FMOs, which incorporate Accounting Standards and other
pronouncements of the Australian Accounting Standards Board and the
former Public Sector Accounting Standards Board, are designed to facilitate

®  Each year the Minister for Finance and Administration issues requirements for the reporting of financial

statements of Australian Government entities. These are issued as Finance Minister's Orders, which
comprise the Financial Management and Accountability (Financial Statement) Orders, the
Commonwealth Authorities and Companies (Financial Statement) Orders and include the Requirements
and Guidance for the Preparation of Financial Statements of Australian Government Entities. The FMOs
have the force of law under section 63 of the Financial Management and Accountability Act 1997 and
section 48 of the Commonwealth Authorities and Companies Act 1997 respectively.

ANAO Audit Report No.37 2005-06
The Management of Infrastructure, Plant and Equipment Assets

23



consistency of accounting policies across the Australian Government. This is
important to ensure comparability between, and enhance the usefulness of, the
financial reports of Australian Government entities.

1.16  The FMOs indicate that the efficient and effective management of non-
current assets is essential to the delivery of outputs and outcomes and that a
prerequisite for effective asset management is access to relevant, reliable and
timely information. In this regard, an important element in the development
and maintenance of accurate asset information is the adoption of sound asset-
accounting practices.

1.17 Relevant asset-related financial reporting requirements addressed in
the FMOs include: revaluations; impairment testing; and the analysis (and
disclosure) of asset movements. In addition, Appendix C of the FMOs for the
2004-05 reporting period, also contained detailed guidance on a range of asset
accounting issues, including information on recognition thresholds,
measurement of acquisitions, depreciation, revaluations, asset sales and
disposals, transfers between entities and capitalising (or expensing)
maintenance costs.’

1.18  The increasing level of knowledge and discipline required to address
these asset-accounting and external financial reporting requirements is also
likely to have a positive impact on the development of accurate and
informative internal management reports.

Asset management audits by the ANAO

1.19  Since 1995, the ANAO has conducted a number of audits, as part of its
general performance audit program, evaluating asset management
arrangements. Relevant reports are as follows:

° Asset Management — Report No.27, 1995-96;

° Asset Management — Report No.41, 1997-98;

o Disposal of Infrastructure, Plant and Equipment — Report No.8, 2001-02;
and

J Purchasing Procedures and Practices — Report No.57, 2004-05.

These guidelines have not been included in the FMOs for the 2005-06 reporting period.

ANAO Audit Report No.37 2005-06
The Management of Infrastructure, Plant and Equipment Assets

24



Introduction

1.20 The above audits found that sound asset management practices were
generally not being consistently applied. In particular, the audits found that
entities needed to:

o adopt a strategic approach to the management of assets by effectively
integrating their asset planning decisions into their corporate and
resource planning frameworks;

. introduce life-cycle costing methodologies;

J establish baseline cost and performance standards for key assets and
monitor outcomes against these standards;

o implement financial management and asset management systems
which facilitate the routine capture and reporting of performance
information for management purposes; and

J make asset disposal decisions within a framework that includes the
regular monitoring of the condition and performance of assets and
replacement planning.

Audit objective, criteria and approach

Audit objective

1.21  The objective of the audit was to assess whether selected Australian
Government entities were effectively supporting their business requirements
through the planning and management of the acquisition, disposal and use of
their IPE assets.

Audit criteria

1.22  The audit reviewed each entity’s policies and practices against a series
of audit criteria across the following components of asset management: control
environment; planning; acquisitions; operations; and disposals.

1.23  The audit criteria were developed following a review of the ANACO’s
earlier asset management audits, and a review of asset management practices,
both in other Australian Government jurisdictions and also internationally. In
particular, the following publications were used:

ANAO Audit Report No.37 2005-06
The Management of Infrastructure, Plant and Equipment Assets

25



Strategic Asset Management Guidelines — produced by the Queensland
State Government in 2002; 10

Sustaining our Assets — produced by the Victorian State Government in
2000; 1 and

Total Asset Management policy paper and various supporting guidelines
— produced by the New South Wales State Government in 2004. 2

1.24  The detailed audit criteria are shown in Appendix 1.
Approach
1.25 In each of the audited entities, fieldwork involved interviews with a

number of the entity’s officers, general observations, review of relevant policy
and procedural documentation and the examination of documentation relating
to a selection of asset acquisition and disposal transactions. In those entities

where significant asset management functions were provided under contract,
the audit reviewed processes for the management of the delivery of those
services.

Audit coverage

1.26

The audit was conducted at that following entities: '®
Australian Film, Television and Radio School;
Australian Trade Commission;

Department of Immigration and Multicultural Affairs (formerly
Department of Immigration and Multicultural and Indigenous Affairs);
and

Department of Parliamentary Services.

This document can be accessed from the web site of the Queensland Department of Public Works.

Refer to <http://www.build.qld.gov.au/amps/amps02.asp>.

This document can be accessed from the web site of the Victorian Department of Treasury and Finance.

Refer to <http://www.dtf.vic.gov.au/dtf/rwp323.nsf/search/D62EBF C40F8477C805256A9A00726104?0p
endocument&Expand=7.2&>.

These documents can be accessed from web site of the NSW Treasury Department. Refer to

<http://www.treasury.nsw.gov.au/tam/tam-intro.htm>.

These entities contained a good cross section of IPE asset classes, including general administrative or

office equipment, furniture, fixtures, security equipment, information technology equipment, specialised
communications equipment, motor vehicles and other specialised equipment.

ANAO Audit Report No.37 2005-06
The Management of Infrastructure, Plant and Equipment Assets

26



Introduction

1.27  Details of relevant financial information for the 2004-05 financial year
for each of the audited entities are shown in Figure 1.2. Details of disposals
have not been included in Figure 1.2 as the amount of disposals at each of the
audited entities during 2004-05 was not significant.

Figure 1.2

Gross and Net book values of IPE assets at 30 June 2005, together with
the value of IPE asset acquisitions for the year ended 30 June 2005

180
170
160 -
150 -

138 M Gross

120 O Net

110 M Acquisitions

100
90
80
70
60
50
40
30
20
10

Amount in $'M

Entity 1 Entity 2 Entity 3 Entity 4

Entities

Source: Entity annual reports for year ending June 30, 2005.

1.28  Each of the audited entities was provided with a management report
detailing the audit findings, recommendations for improvement, where
appropriate, and conclusions arising from the fieldwork specific to them.

1.29 The audit was undertaken in accordance with the ANAO’s Auditing
Standards and was completed at a cost of $278 000.

ANAO Audit Report No.37 2005-06
The Management of Infrastructure, Plant and Equipment Assets

27



2. Audit findings — Management of
Infrastructure, Plant and Equipment
Assets

This chapter outlines the results of the audit against the following components of asset
management: control environment; planning; acquisitions; operations; and disposals.
It also includes any sound and better practices identified during the audit and the five
recommendations made to improve the management of IPE assets in Australian
Government entities

Introduction

21 The effective management of IPE assets is generally characterised by
the existence of formal and structured planning processes to determine the
direction and priorities of asset management activity. Planning should be
supported by sound decision-making practices across the asset life-cycle, that
is, acquisition, operation and disposal. Underpinning these decision-making
practices should be a strong control environment, incorporating a robust
record of the entity’s assets and clear and informative asset policy and
procedural documents.

Control environment

Introduction

2.2 A robust and structured control environment is important to underpin
and support the management of IPE assets. In this part of the audit, the ANAO
assessed whether the following elements were in place:

o comprehensive, clear and readily accessible policies and procedures,
covering each stage of the asset life-cycle; and

° a formal and secure record of asset information, providing accurate,
reliable and timely information on the entity’s asset holdings.

Policies and procedures

2.3 Informative and up-to-date policy and procedural documentation is
important to foster consistency of understanding, interpretation and sound
practices throughout the entity. The absence of adequate guidance material can
infer a lack of support for, and can lead to inconsistencies in, decision-making

ANAO Audit Report No.37 2005-06
The Management of Infrastructure, Plant and Equipment Assets

28



Audit findings — Management of Infrastructure, Plant and Equipment Assets

by line managers. In relation to assets, the absence of effective guidance
increases the risks of:

o inappropriate or excessive assets being acquired;

o assets not being properly recorded in the asset register;
o assets not being effectively utilised and maintained; and
J assets being disposed of inappropriately.

Audit findings

2.4 The audit found that each of the audited entities had, or were in the
process of updating, policy and procedural material containing information on
asset-related operational matters. This documentation included information
on stocktake processes, maintaining the asset register and details of the
administrative requirements for the acquisition and disposal of assets. This
latter component included guidance on the requirements of the
Commonwealth Procurement Guidelines (CPGs), information on critical
aspects of decision-making and details of approval processes. One entity also
included, for each major operational element, information on risks, controls
and examples of better practices. This was considered to be an example of a
sound and better practice.

2.5 However, asset policy and procedural material should cover more then
operational aspects. It should also address the more strategic issues associated
with the management of assets, including the following;:

J an outline of the asset management principles relevant to the entity;
including guidance to staff on the interpretation and application of
these principles;™

J clarification of key asset management roles and responsibilities;

J description of the major asset management practices required, or in
place, across each phase of the asset life-cycle; and

J information on processes for monitoring the performance of assets.

2.6 The extent to which this type of information should be addressed in
asset policy and procedural documentation depends on the volume, nature
and significance of the entity’s assets. At the time of the audit, the ANAO

" Those principles generally applicable to Australian Government entities are discussed at paragraph 1.7

of this report.

ANAO Audit Report No.37 2005-06
The Management of Infrastructure, Plant and Equipment Assets

29



considered that the asset policy and procedural documentation of only one
entity adequately addressed these broader issues.

2.7 Appendix 2 sets out an outline of the suggested content of asset policy
and procedural document that is likely to be relevant to many Australian
Government entities.

2.8 In each of the audited entities, asset policy and procedural material was
readily available to staff through the entity’s intranet. Additionally, each of the
entities had structured processes in place for maintaining the currency of its
asset policy and procedural material. Two of the entities reviewed their policy
and procedural material at fixed intervals. In the remaining two entities,
relevant staff members had been nominated as responsible for maintaining the
currency of material as the need arose. In each of the audited entities, the
ANAQO identified that asset policy had recently been, or was in the process of
being updated, to reflect changes in the entity’s operating environment or
practices.  For example, asset policy had been updated to reflect the
requirements of the new CPGs'® and, in one case, was being updated at the
time of the audit, to include more guidance to staff on the management of
assets.

Asset recording
Asset registers

2.9 A robust asset register is fundamental to the maintenance of a complete
and accurate record of asset holdings, and to support effective asset decision-
making. An asset register should be the prime source of asset information,
including that required to satisfy financial statement reporting requirements.
The asset register should be structured and meet the various information
requirements of asset managers throughout the entity.

210 While the content of the asset register will largely depend on the
quantity and nature of assets held by the entity, it should, in broad terms,
contain information such as:

o identity: includes description, serial number, unique asset number;

J accounting: includes cost and date of acquisition, life-cycle (useful life),
depreciation rate, depreciation amount, residual value, associated
liabilities; details of revaluations and disposal consideration;

®  The new CPGs were introduced in January 2005.

ANAO Audit Report No.37 2005-06
The Management of Infrastructure, Plant and Equipment Assets

30



Audit findings — Management of Infrastructure, Plant and Equipment Assets

o ownership: including location, custodian, special identifiers, covenants
or restrictions; and

J performance: listing of performance measures or indicators, such as
capacity or life-cycle, condition, usage levels and costs of operating.

Audit findings

211 Each of the audited entities maintained a formal record of their asset
holdings. In three of the entities the asset register was integrated with their
Financial Management Information System (FMIS). The lack of integration in
the remaining entity meant that acquisition and disposal information had to be
separately input into both systems.

212  The audit found that the asset register in each of the audited entities
contained an appropriate level of information in relation to the following
factors identified above: identity; accounting; and ownership. None of the
entities recorded information on the performance of individual assets in their
asset register.!®

213  The audit also found that each of the audited entities had generally
sound processes for maintaining the accuracy and completeness of their asset
register. This included controls to facilitate the prompt recording of authorised
asset acquisition and disposal transactions, the conduct of regular
reconciliations between the asset register and the general ledger and
undertaking regular (generally annual) asset stocktakes.

214  Another factor contributing to the effective maintenance of an asset
register is clarity of responsibilities. In each entity responsibility for the
maintenance of the asset register was clearly established. Generally,
responsibility resided with a specially designated asset team or officer. In one
large entity, operating in a devolved environment, individual state offices were
responsible for maintaining their own asset registers. In this case, some control
was still exercised by a centralised asset team, through the conduct of periodic
quality review checks of the transactions processed to these registers.

215 Opverall, the ANAO assessed the information in the asset registers at the
audited entities to be reliable. However, it did find a number of instances of
breakdowns in the controls over the accuracy and completeness of
information. These included:

' The use and reporting of performance information is discussed further at paragraphs 2.49 to 2.62.

ANAO Audit Report No.37 2005-06
The Management of Infrastructure, Plant and Equipment Assets

31



. delays in the resolution of errors and omissions identified during
stocktakes;

. inappropriate levels of user-access to asset records, including
potentially incompatible functions; and

J lack of timeliness of processing assets disposed of at auction.

Recommendation No.1

216 The ANAO recommends entities include, as a minimum, the following
information in their asset policy and procedural documentation:

. an outline of the asset management principles relevant to the entity,
including guidance on interpreting and applying these principles;

° details of key asset management roles and responsibilities; and

J a description of the key policies and practices relevant to each stage of
the asset life-cycle.

Entities’ responses

217  Each of the audited entities agreed with the recommendation.

Asset planning

Introduction

218 Each entity should carefully assess, in light of the size, nature and
significance of its asset holdings (including the criticality of those assets to
meeting its business objectives) the extent and nature of asset planning
required.

219 The development of an asset strategy or plan should assist in
coordinating the identification and implementation of asset management
priorities and practices. More specifically, the plan should be designed to
assist the entity assess whether the volume, nature and composition of its
assets remain appropriate for, and compatible with, its business requirements.

2.20  Effective asset planning helps organisation to better align their assets
with their business requirements. For example, effective formal planning can
assist in:

ANAO Audit Report No.37 2005-06
The Management of Infrastructure, Plant and Equipment Assets

32



Audit findings — Management of Infrastructure, Plant and Equipment Assets

. identifying assets that do not adequately support, or which lack the
capacity or functionality to adequately address, business requirements
or operating standards;

J identifying excess asset capacity and/or functionality;

. managing the demand for new assets;

. identifying and controlling future asset-related costs; and
. maintaining and using existing assets more effectively.

2.21  The level of asset planning, including the structure and level of detail in
an asset management plan will depend largely on the volume and nature of
each entity’s assets, as well as its operating environment. Table 2.1 outlines the
better practice elements of an asset plan.

Table 2.1
Contents of an asset plan

Component Description

Asset management decisions should be guided by a
Identification of business clear understanding of the entity’s business
requirements and priorities requirements, including service levels and standards,
priorities and stakeholder expectations.

This involves matching the performance of existing
assets against the entity’s business requirements, in
the context of available resources, and developing
strategies to deal with any gaps identified between the
existing asset portfolio and the optimum level and type
of assets.

Analysis of existing assets

The critical drivers or elements in the delivery of the
asset management function should be outlined,
Analysis of critical drivers including details of related plans, priorities, activities
and responsibilities across each stage of the asset life-
cycle.

Asset management decisions should be made in light
of an analysis and evaluation of the risks to the entity’s
business associated with the acquisition, use and
disposal of assets.

Risk assessment

Details of the measures and mechanisms used to
assess the performance of the strategies in the asset
management plan, and the performance of individual
asset classes in supporting the entity’s business.

Performance measures

Source: ANAO, based on information in Asset Strategy Planning (TAM04-1), Total Asset Management
Guidelines, published by the NSW Treasury in September 2004.

ANAO Audit Report No.37 2005-06
The Management of Infrastructure, Plant and Equipment Assets

33



Audit findings

222  The audit found an increasing level of attention being given to asset
planning in the entities audited. For example, at the time of the audit, the
development of formal asset strategies or plans was at an advanced stage in
three of the entities. One entity was updating and revising an existing asset
plan, while in the other two entities, the plans under development were new
initiatives.

2.23  Based on the proposed scope of their asset plans, and given the work
already completed, the ANAO assessed that the plans in two of the entities
had the potential, once they were finalised, to be useful tools in the
management of the entity’s assets. In particular, these plans contained:

o an outline of asset management roles and responsibilities;

o a clear link to corporate and business planning, including the
identification of those business objectives requiring the support of IPE
assets;

J an analysis of current and future issues and priorities impacting on the

demand for assets, including emerging technologies and evolving
stakeholder requirements; and

. identification of the critical drivers relating to the use and management
of assets, including guidance on interpreting and applying policies
across the asset life-cycle.

2.24  In addition, the asset management plan being developed in one of these
entities contained an analysis of its existing asset base against a desirable or
optimal asset base. Such an assessment was considered to be a useful initiative
and is potentially, once the plan is finalised and approved, a valuable source of
information about the entity’s assets. For example, the assessment could be
used to assist in the identification of assets that need to be upgraded,
supplemented or replaced. It could also assist in assessing the degree of
ongoing maintenance necessary to maintain an appropriate asset base. The
analysis was undertaken across the following dimensions:

J service dependency: the extent to which the entity is dependent on its
assets;

o utilisation: how effectively existing assets are being utilised;

° location: are sufficient assets in the correct locations;

. capacity: is there sufficient capacity amongst existing assets; and

J functionality: are existing assets suitable to support the business.

ANAO Audit Report No.37 2005-06
The Management of Infrastructure, Plant and Equipment Assets

34



Audit findings — Management of Infrastructure, Plant and Equipment Assets

2.25  The draft plan also contained a schedule of potential risks to, and their
impact on, the effective use of assets. The identification of the risks associated
with the use of assets is critical in assisting entities to minimise disruptions to
business from, for example, asset breakdowns. It can also be useful in
reducing unplanned asset-related expenditure.

Recommendation No.2

226 The ANAO recommends entities develop a strategy or plan for the
management of those IPE assets that are critical to meeting their business
objectives.

Entities’ responses

2.27  Each of the audited entities agreed to the recommendation.
Acquisitions

Introduction

2.28  Structured and coordinated processes should be in place to facilitate the
regular identification and approval of the entity’s asset acquisition needs. Such
processes assist in determining priorities that are consistent with the entity’s
objectives, and in managing the expenditure of available funds. Once
acquisition needs are determined, progress against plans should be regularly
monitored, including mechanisms to deal with any re-assessment of priorities.

2.29  Acquisition decisions should be made on the basis of an assessment of
relevant costs, together with the risks and benefits associated with the
proposed acquisition. Where relevant, it is also appropriate to consider
alternatives to asset ownership including, amongst other things, leasing,
increasing the utilisation of existing assets, contracting-out functions to an
external provider (thereby reducing the requirement to own or utilise assets),
and managing a reduction in the demand for assets.

Acquisition planning

230 The ANAO assessed the extent and nature of planning for asset
acquisitions. The audit also assessed whether acquisition plans were being
monitored, and re-assessed, in light of actual acquisition activity.

ANAO Audit Report No.37 2005-06
The Management of Infrastructure, Plant and Equipment Assets

35



Audit findings

2.31 The audit found that each of the entities had formal and co-ordinated
planning processes in place to identify, assess and approve their asset
acquisition needs. Amongst the audited entities, information about asset
acquisition needs was obtained from a variety of sources, including;

o an analyse of the condition and utility of IPE assets, particularly, those
reaching the end of their life-cycle;

J priorities identified in other planning documents or by project-specific
groups, for example, steering committees;

o an assessment of the impact of changes in technology; and

o an assessment of IPE assets incurring maintenance costs above
acceptable levels.

2.32  In each of the audited entities the preparation of asset acquisition plans
occurred in the context of the entity’s broader strategies and priorities,
including those impacting on the demand for assets. In addition, each of the
audited entities also had well-defined arrangements supporting the
monitoring and reporting of progress against approved acquisition plans. For
the most part, monitoring relied on the provision of reports from the central
finance area (or equivalent).

2.33 Table 2.2 outlines examples of the sound and better asset acquisition
planning practices found amongst the audited entities.

Table 2.2
Sound and better asset acquisition planning practices

Preparation of asset acquisition plans and budgets was co-ordinated through a
designated officer or specialist section.

Detailed guidelines, including standardised templates, were provided to line
areas to explain the capital expenditure process, including the identification of
funding parameters, and to assist with the submission of bids in the correct
format.

Formalised and well-defined processes for reviewing and, where necessary,
prioritising asset acquisition bids.

Unique fields were created in the FMIS to facilitate the tracking of asset
purchases and the monitoring of capital expenditure by operational areas.

Source: ANAO, based on the results of the audit.

ANAO Audit Report No.37 2005-06
The Management of Infrastructure, Plant and Equipment Assets

36



Audit findings — Management of Infrastructure, Plant and Equipment Assets

Acquisition activity

2.34  The first stage of a procurement process is to define the requirement.
The extent to which requirements are defined should reflect the nature and
significance of the proposed purchase.” In relation to the acquisition of assets,
this normally involves, at a minimum:

. a description of the asset(s) to be acquired;
° a statement of the reasons for, or justification of, the acquisition; and
. an estimate of the cost of the acquisition.

2.35 In the case of more complex or significant asset acquisitions, including
those that are strategically important to the entity, the definition of
requirements should address a number of additional elements. This involves
preparing a detailed business case outlining:

. the reasons or justification for the acquisition, including describing how
the acquisition contributes to the entity’s business;

o details of non-asset solutions, for example, hiring or leasing the item, or
using or extending existing resources;

J the relevant costs across the asset’s life-cycle;
o details, and implications of timeframes; and
J the risks involved in the acquisition, and how they might be addressed.

236 The ANAO examined a selection of asset acquisitions to identify if
transactions were supported by sufficient documentation, including an
explanation of the reasons for the acquisition, an evaluation of alternatives to
the acquisition of new assets, an assessment of costs, and evidence of approval.
The ANAO also assessed whether each acquisition was recorded in the asset
register in a timely manner.

Audit findings

2.37 All of the asset acquisitions reviewed were found to be properly
approved and recorded in the asset register in a timely manner. For most of
the asset acquisitions evaluated, evidence existed to support or justify the
decisions made. However, in two of the audited entities, the ANAO found a
lack of consistency in the level and nature of documentation supporting asset
acquisitions.

7 ANAO Audit Report No.57, 2004-05, Purchasing Procedures and Practices, pp. 32-33.

ANAO Audit Report No.37 2005-06
The Management of Infrastructure, Plant and Equipment Assets

37



2.38 A better practice identified at two of the audited entities was the
development of standard forms for documenting asset acquisition decisions.
In one of these entities, clear and well-defined thresholds were established to
assist staff determine the relevant category of acquisition. The ANAO
considers that the use of standard forms was effective in supporting the
development of asset acquisition requirements, and in achieving reliable,
transparent and more consistent decision-making.

2.39  For each of the asset acquisition transactions reviewed, the audit found
that an analysis of costs was undertaken. Generally, low-value or simple
acquisitions focussed on the amount of the initial outlay. The more significant
or complex acquisitions incorporated more detailed analysis of costs across the
asset life-cycle. This generally included:

. acquisition costs - the initial capital outlay, including any
commissioning, installation and delivery costs; and

. operational costs — costs incurred in the use or operation of the
equipment, including the annual depreciation charge, insurance,
energy, cleaning, scheduled maintenance, repairs and spare parts.

2.40 None of the entities included estimates of the proceeds from the asset’s
eventual disposal, or of disposal costs, such as the cost of the destruction of the
item, the removal of sensitive or classified information, advertising and storage
costs, in their analysis of costs. Disposal costs and proceeds are generally the
more difficult amounts to accurately estimate, particularly, for assets with
longer useful lives. Such amounts are unlikely, in many cases, to be a
significant part of the total life-cycle cost of an asset, and their omission was
considered unlikely to significantly affect the acquisition decisions reviewed.
Nevertheless, an estimate of disposal proceeds and costs should be included in
the analysis of life-cycle costs, particularly in those cases where they are
expected to be significant, and they can be estimated with a reasonable degree
of accuracy.

Recommendation No.3

241 The ANAO recommends that entities adopt, and periodically re-assess,
thresholds and associated minimum documentary requirements for use in the
acquisition of IPE assets.

Entities’ responses
2.42  Each of the audited entities agreed with the recommendation.

ANAO Audit Report No.37 2005-06
The Management of Infrastructure, Plant and Equipment Assets

38



Audit findings — Management of Infrastructure, Plant and Equipment Assets

Operations

Introduction

2.43  The active management of the operation of assets plays a key role in
managing the costs and risks of asset ownership and usage. Being informed
about the performance of assets is critical in assessing their contribution to
supporting business requirements. In particular, the adoption of formal
operational planning and management processes for assets can provide the
following benefits:

J enhanced capacity to manage or reduce asset failures;

. better management of safety issues and reductions in disruptions to
business;

° greater control over, and ability to reduce, the risks and costs associated

with operating and using assets, including maintenance costs;
° improved, and more timely, information for decision-making; and

o extending the useful life of assets, leading to more control over the
need for, and timing of, asset replacements.

244 The key elements in managing the operation of assets reviewed during
the audit were:

. the existence of processes for maintaining assets in good working
order, including the appropriate mix of preventative and corrective
maintenance activity;

J whether operating standards or indicators, setting out the level of
performance required of assets, or groups of assets had been
established and were regularly monitored; and

. the reporting arrangements used to inform managers about the
operation of assets.

Operations and maintenance arrangements

2.45 Depending on the size and nature of its IPE asset holdings, each entity
should strive to maintain an informed balance between the level of planned
maintenance activity and the amount of reactive or corrective activity.
Generally, the more significant the level of assets and their criticality in
meeting business objectives, the greater amount of planned maintenance
activity should be scheduled.
ANAO Audit Report No.37 2005-06
The Management of Infrastructure, Plant and Equipment Assets

39



246 In determining the most cost-effective strategy for maintaining IPE
assets in good working order, each entity should consider factors such as the:

° nature and the roles of its assets;

° likelihood, and consequences, of breakdowns or non-performance of
assets, including the impacts of disruption to business; and

. availability of sufficient resources, including funding and qualified
staff.
Audit findings

247 The audit assessed that three of the audited entities had sound
arrangements for maintaining their IPE assets in good working order. The
range of processes included:

J formal maintenance arrangements were in place for higher value or
essential items of office equipment assets, such as facsimile machines,
photocopiers and multi-function devices;

o maintenance requirements, including schedules of programmed
maintenance were clearly set out in lease agreements;

° in-house maintenance schedules were based on manufacturer’s
recommendations and recent operational experience;

° a database was used to manage corrective maintenance activities,
including a record of reported faults, details of work undertaken, and
information on time spent on maintenance activities;

. detailed schedules of preventative maintenance activity were in place;
and

o a program was undertaken to upgrade or refurbish assets and related
services to ensure compliance with documented maintenance
standards.

248 In addition, where significant elements of maintenance activity were
delivered under contract, the ANAO found there was sufficient clarity about
the services to be delivered, and that the audited entities were effectively
managing these arrangements. Each entity had a range of structured processes
to manage the delivery of services, including processes to monitor and
measure the performance of the contracted service provider. Among the better
contract management practices reviewed during the audit were:

ANAO Audit Report No.37 2005-06
The Management of Infrastructure, Plant and Equipment Assets

40



Audit findings — Management of Infrastructure, Plant and Equipment Assets

. regular meetings being held with the contracted service providers to
discuss issues arising from the work, including performance against
performance indicators;

J the provision (and review) of regular reports detailing the work
undertaken; and

J the conduct of periodic inspections of the contractor’s systems and
procedures.

Performance information

249  Access to reliable and accurate performance information is a key
element in the effective management of business objectives. As well as
providing an informed basis for decision-making, the timely review of
performance information can also highlight the need for preventative action.

2.50 Entities should consider the use of performance measures or indicators
for those assets that are critical to meeting their business objectives or
requirements. The use of performance indicators can assist in the:

. assessment of whether assets are effectively supporting business
requirements;
o evaluation of the cost-effectiveness of operational and maintenance

strategies; and

° measurement of whether actual costs accord with estimated costs over
the asset life-cycle.

2,51 DPotential asset performance indicators include measures associated

with:

J physical condition: assets maintained in good condition and do not
detract from a safe and healthy work environment;

J functionality: user satisfaction and level of availability;

J utilisation: information on actual usage of assets, for example hours of
operations; and

J financial performance: cost of operating and maintaining assets.

2.52  Each entity should assess the extent to which formal performance
measurement is likely to be warranted in relation to its IPE assets. In this
regard, the use of standards or performance indicators is generally more

ANAO Audit Report No.37 2005-06
The Management of Infrastructure, Plant and Equipment Assets

41



appropriate in those circumstances where IPE assets are significant or critical
to meeting the entity’s business objectives.

Audit findings

2.53 None of the audited entities had structured and coordinated processes
for monitoring the performance of IPE assets on an entity-wide basis. In three
entities, individual operational areas regularly assessed the performance of
selected assets against predefined standards. In each case, these assessments
were limited to a specific group or class of assets, and the information was
obtained from, or maintained on, a variety of stand-alone sources within the
respective areas. The assessments undertaken at these entities included:

. whether assets were maintained in a safe, useable and hygienic
condition;
. whether maintenance activities were compliant with relevant

legislative requirements;

° levels of compliance with maintenance standards;
. the continued availability and functionality or equipment; and
o an assessment of the extent to which equipment was utilised.

2.54 None of the audited entities employed standards or indicators covering
each of the dimensions mentioned at paragraph 2.51. For example, none of the
entities had developed, at the time of the audit, standards addressing the
financial performance of their IPE assets. Access to information such as whether
the cost of repairs and maintenance and/or the cost of operating an asset are
consistent with normal or acceptable standards can be an important element in
managing the performance of assets, particularly those that are critical to
meeting business objectives. Such information can also be important in asset
acquisition and disposal decisions.

255 On their own, neither financial nor non-financial performance
information is generally sufficient to support managers meeting their asset
management responsibilities. In particular, undue reliance on different types
of performance information can adversely affect decision-making.
Accordingly, performance information should comprise an appropriate mix of
both financial and non-financial measures.

2.56  One entity included, in its Portfolio Budget Statements (PBS), a number
of indicators relating to the performance of selected IPE assets. These
indicators included measures relating to the availability of this equipment and

ANAO Audit Report No.37 2005-06
The Management of Infrastructure, Plant and Equipment Assets

42



Audit findings — Management of Infrastructure, Plant and Equipment Assets

also achievements against asset replacement programs. The ANAO
considered that the inclusion of these performance indicators in the PBS, and
the regular monitoring of performance against them, was an effective means of
achieving an increased focus on the management of these assets. The ANAO
considers this approach to be an example of better practice because, in this
instance, the operation of these assets contributed directly and significantly to
the achievement of the entity’s outputs.

Management reporting

2,57 Management reporting should provide a level of information that
assists managers plan for, evaluate and control the assets they utilise. In
particular, entities should have arrangements for capturing and reporting
information on the operation of their assets, or on the performance of asset
management processes.

Audit findings

258 In each of the audited entities, the audit found that managers were
regularly provided with financial activity reports to assist their decision-
making about assets. For the most part, these reports focussed on details of
actual capital expenditure, including a comparison to planned or budgeted
amounts. In each case, these reports were produced centrally by the corporate
finance area and sourced from the entity’s FMIS.

2,59 Three of the entities had arrangements in place for reporting non-
financial information relating to the operation of IPE assets. As was the case
with the use of performance standards, this non-financial information was
sourced and managed within individual operational areas and related to
specific groups or classes of assets. The assessment of performance against
pre-determined standards comprised a key part, but not all, of the non-
financial information used in the management of IPE assets. Amongst the
audited entities, the audit identified the use of information relating to:

. performance against specified standards, including the availability and
functionality of equipment;

° details and analysis on the number of, and the time spent on, repair and
maintenance jobs;

o analysis of service faults and service requests;

o results against planned maintenance activities;

ANAO Audit Report No.37 2005-06
The Management of Infrastructure, Plant and Equipment Assets

43



. an analysis of repair activity, including an assessment of the causes of
repairs and an analysis of the number and priority of work orders; and

° equipment usage data.

2.60 Opverall, the audit considered that the level of information provided to
managers, together with the information contained in each entity’s asset
register'’® was, for the most part, adequate to support asset management
decision-making. The ANAO considers that asset decision-making would be
enhanced by also collecting and reviewing information addressing the
financial performance of assets, for example, information on the costs of repair
and maintenance activities.

Recommendation No.4

2.61 The ANAO recommends, for those IPE assets that are critical to
meeting their business objectives, that entities:

. develop appropriate performance indicators, addressing both financial
and non-financial factors, to measure the efficient and effective
operation of those assets; and

J regularly capture, monitor and report to relevant managers,
information on achievements against those indicators.

Entities’ responses

2.62 Each of the audited entities agreed with the recommendation.
Austrade provided the following specific comment:

In addition to the regular monitoring of the performance of business critical
assets, Austrade considers that appropriate redundancy or back-up
arrangements should be in place for these assets. For less significant assets,
Austrade agrees that there should be an informed balance between formal
monitoring mechanisms and reactive or corrective activities.

Disposals

Introduction

2.63 To assist in the identification of opportunities to better support the
conduct of business, entities should have structured processes for identifying
assets that are under-performing, are inefficient to operate or are surplus to

'®  As discussed at paragraphs 2.11 to 2.15.

ANAO Audit Report No.37 2005-06
The Management of Infrastructure, Plant and Equipment Assets

44



Audit findings — Management of Infrastructure, Plant and Equipment Assets

requirements. Identifying and dealing with these assets in a timely and
considered manner, also increases the likelihood of maximising the proceeds
from disposal activity. Once potential disposals have been identified,
sufficient justification should be provided to enable disposal transactions to
withstand scrutiny, particularly if the disposal involves significant assets.

Disposal planning

2.64 Relevant considerations in the identification of surplus assets include
the following:

. assets may no longer support the entity’s objectives due to changes in
the entity’s business, including the type of services provided;

. assets have varying useful lives;

o assets may be able to perform as originally planned, but have been
made redundant or less effective due to advances in technology or
changed work practices; and

. potential savings from the replacement of an asset must be weighed
against the cost of that replacement.

Audit findings

2.65 None of the audited entities had regular or structured planning
processes specifically dealing with asset disposals. Rather, they tended to rely
on a range of ad-hoc and less formal processes to identify potential asset
disposals. These processes included, for example, observations made during
routine operations, observations during the conduct and from the results of
stocktakes, and information gained from maintenance activities.

2.66 In addition, potential disposals were also often identified as part of the
assessment of asset replacement requirements. In this regard, a better practice
at one entity was the review, as part of preparation of their annual asset
acquisition plan, of those assets approaching the end of their estimated useful
lives. These reviews were designed to assess the condition of the assets, and
their ability to continue to provide an appropriate level of useful service.

2.67 The monitoring of assets that are at, or are nearing the end of their
useful life, is a useful practice to facilitate the identification of potential
disposals in a timely manner.?® The well-timed disposal of an asset can reduce
the costs of holding older assets and also maximise disposal proceeds.

' ANAO Audit Report No.8, 2001-02, Disposal of Infrastructure, Plant and Equipment, p. 51.

ANAO Audit Report No.37 2005-06
The Management of Infrastructure, Plant and Equipment Assets

45



Disposal activity

2.68 The audit assessed, for a selection of disposal transactions, whether the
disposal was supported by sufficient documentation, including:

. explanation of the reasons for the disposal;

. identification of the most appropriate disposal method, including
consideration of issues around timing, security and achieving the best
return; and

. evidence of approval.
Audit findings

2.69 All the disposal transactions reviewed were properly approved,
however, evidence was not always available to justify the disposal. In
particular, in two entities the ANAO found a lack of consistency in the level of
documentation supporting disposals.

2.70  Three of the audited entities had developed standard forms to guide
staff through the disposal of an asset. In two of these entities, the ANAO
assessed the forms as sufficient and useful to support decision-making,
including providing justifications or explanations for the disposal transaction.
The ANAO considers that the existence of these standard forms, and
associated guidelines, contributed to more consistency in disposal decision-
making.

271 In three of the audited entities alternatives to the disposal of assets
were actively considered during the decision-making process, including,
transferring assets to different areas of the entity, adapting assets to meet
another function, or retaining surplus equipment as back-up equipment or for
Spare parts.

2.72 A better practice identified at one entity was the requirement for staff
members, prior to disposing of an asset, to make an assessment of whether the
asset could be used by another area of the entity. In these cases, the availability
of the equipment was notified to other areas of the entity via an electronic
bulletin board.

ANAO Audit Report No.37 2005-06
The Management of Infrastructure, Plant and Equipment Assets

46



Audit findings — Management of Infrastructure, Plant and Equipment Assets

Recommendation No.5

2.73  To assist in the identification of IPE assets that may require disposal,
the ANAO recommends that entities regularly monitor those assets nearing the
end of their estimated useful lives.?’

Entities’ responses

2.74  Each of the audited entities agreed with the recommendation.

== 2=

Ian McPhee Canberra ACT
Auditor-General 3 May 2006

2 A similar recommendation was made in ANAO Audit Report No.8, 2001-02.

ANAO Audit Report No.37 2005-06
The Management of Infrastructure, Plant and Equipment Assets

47



ANAO Audit Report No.37 2005-06
The Management of Infrastructure, Plant and Equipment Assets

48



Appendices

ANAO Audit Report No.37 2005-06
The Management of Infrastructure, Plant and Equipment Assets

49



ANAO Audit Report No.37 2005-06
The Management of Infrastructure, Plant and Equipment Assets

50



Appendix 1:  Audit criteria

Component Audit criteria

Comprehensive, clear and readily accessible policies and procedures,
Control covering each stage of the asset life-cycle have been developed.

environment A formal and secure record of asset information, providing accurate, reliable
and timely information on the entity’s asset holdings.

A structured process is in place to develop an asset management
strategy/plan, which is integrated with the entity’s strategic or business
planning processes, and aligns the entity’s asset portfolio with their business
requirements.

Asset planning

A structured process is in place for the identification and approval of
organisation’s acquisition needs.

Acquisitions Acquisition activity accords with acquisition plan(s), and is adequately
justified, approved and recorded in the asset information management
system in a timely manner.

Processes are in place for maintaining assets in good working order,
including the appropriate mix of preventative and corrective maintenance
activities.

Operating standards or indicators setting out the level of performance
required of assets, or groups of assets have been established and are
regularly monitored.

Reporting arrangements are in place to regularly inform managers about the
operation of assets.

Operations

A structured process is in place for the identification and approval of surplus,
obsolete and under-performing assets for disposal.

Disposals Disposal activity accords with disposal plan(s), and is adequately justified,
approved and recorded in the asset information management system in a
timely manner.

ANAO Audit Report No.37 2005-06
The Management of Infrastructure, Plant and Equipment Assets

51



Appendix 2: Content of asset policy and procedural
documentation

The content of an entity’s asset policy and procedural documentation should reflect the
volume and nature of its asset-base. However, the following table provides an outline
of the content likely to be relevant to many Australian Government entities.

Phase of Asset

, Section
life-cycle

Definition of asset management

Role of assets

Planning Phases of the asset life-cycle
Understanding life-cycle costing
Accountability and roles and responsibilities

Analysis of alternatives, including non-asset solutions
Acquisition planning
Life-cycle costing

Acquisitions Purchasing, including the requirements of the Commonwealth
Procurement Guidelines

Receipt and acceptance of assets
Establishing ownership and control

Establishing performance indicators
Operation and maintenance planning
Monitoring use and performance

Operations Preventative and corrective maintenance
Tracking assets, including transfers and loans
Safeguarding assets

Stocktaking assets

Identification of surplus, obsolete and under-performing assets
Developing replacement strategies

Evaluation of disposal alternatives

Write-off of damaged, lost or stolen assets

Disposals

Definition of assets, including the criterion of control
Capitalisation thresholds

Portable and attractive assets

Revaluations

Recognition criteria

Depreciation, including asset life-cycle or useful life
Treatment of repairs and maintenance

Recording acquisitions/disposals

Accounting

Source: ANAO.

ANAO Audit Report No.37 2005-06
The Management of Infrastructure, Plant and Equipment Assets

52



Appendix 3: Entities’ comments on the proposed
audit report

This appendix contains any general comments received on the audit report that are not
shown in the body of the report.

Australian Film, Television and Radio School

AFTRS acknowledges that the report captures the many positive, as well as the
small number of not-so-positive, points that were identified in its audit and
subsequently expressed in the management letter to AFTRS. AFTRS can
confirm that is has already addressed some the issues that were flagged as
needing attention, and will resolve the few that remain outstanding in an
expedient manner.

Australian Trade Commission

Austrade agrees with all the report’s recommendations. Austrade intends to
review its policies and procedures to ensure that all recommendations are
incorporated into them as appropriate, and values the ANAO’s contribution in
this regard.

Department of Immigration and Multicultural Affairs

The Department of Immigration and Multicultural Affairs (DIMA) welcomed
the chance to participate in this audit and appreciated the feedback provided
in our individual management letter. DIMA agrees with the better practices
outlined in recommendations one to five, and will endeavour to incorporate
these practices into operations and policy where relevant.

ANAO Audit Report No.37 2005-06
The Management of Infrastructure, Plant and Equipment Assets

53



Index

A

accounting, 12, 24, 30-31

accrual budgeting, 23

acquisitions, 11, 14-15, 20, 24-25,
27-28, 35, 37-38, 51-52

asset life-cycle, 7, 11, 15, 19-20,
28-29, 32, 33, 34, 38, 41, 51-52

asset planning, 11, 14-15, 19-20, 25,
32-34, 51

asset register, 12-13, 29-31, 37, 44

audit criteria, 11, 25-26

Cc

CAC Act, 6, 23
Commonwealth Procurement
Guidelines, 6, 29-30, 52

D

disposals, 11, 14, 16, 24-26, 28, 38,
45-46, 51-52

documentation, 12-15, 26, 28-29, 32,
36-38, 46, 52

F

Finance Minister’s Orders, 23-24

Financial Management Information
System, 6, 31, 36, 43

FMA Act, 6, 22-23

ANAO Audit Report No.37 2005-06

The Management of Infrastructure, Plant and Equipment Assets

54

L
life-cycle costing, 25, 38, 52

maintenance, 12-13, 23-24, 30-31, 34,
36, 38-39, 40-45, 51-52
management of contracts, 40

P

planning, 7, 11-16, 19-20, 22-23, 25,
28, 32-36, 39, 43, 45, 51-52
policies, 11-12, 14-15, 20, 24-26,
28-29, 30, 32, 34, 51-53
proceeds, 38, 45

R

recommendations, 13-16, 19, 27-28,
32, 35, 38, 40, 44, 47, 53

reporting, 7-8, 12-13, 23-25, 27,
30-31, 36, 39, 41, 43

risks, 7, 14, 22, 29, 33, 35, 37, 39

S

sound and better practice, 14, 19, 28,
29

standards of performance, 13, 25, 31,
41,42,43

stocktakes, 13, 29, 31, 32, 45



Series Titles

Audit Report No.36 Performance Audit

Management of the Tiger Armed Reconnaissance Helicopter Project-Air 87
Department of Defence

Defence Materiel Organisation

Audit Report No.35 Performance Audit
The Australian Taxation Office’s Administration of Activity Statement High Risk Refunds
Australian Taxation Office

Audit Report No.34 Performance Audit
Advance Passenger Processing
Department of Immigration and Multicultural Affairs

Audit Report No.33 Performance Audit
Administration of Petroleum and Tobacco Excise Collections: Follow-up Audit
Australian Taxation Office

Audit Report No.32 Performance Audit
Management of the Tender Process for the Detention Services Contract
Department of Immigration and Multicultural Affairs

Audit Report No.31 Performance Audit
Roads to Recovery
Department of Transport and Regional Services

Audit Report No.30 Performance Audit
The ATO’s Strategies to Address the Cash Economy
Australian Taxation Office

Audit Report No.29 Performance Audit
Integrity of Electronic Customer Records
Centrelink

Audit Report No.28 Performance Audit
Management of Net Appropriations

Audit Report No.27 Performance Audit
Reporting of Expenditure on Consultants

Audit Report No.26 Performance Audit
Forms for Individual Service Delivery
Australian Bureau of Statistics
Centrelink

Child Support Agency

Medicare Australia

Audit Report No.25 Performance Audit
ASIC’s Implementation of Financial Services Licences

ANAO Audit Report No.37 2005-06
The Management of Infrastructure, Plant and Equipment Assets

55



Audit Report No.24 Performance Audit

Acceptance, Maintenance and Support Management of the JORN System
Department of Defence

Defence Materiel Organisation

Audit Report No.23 Protective Security Audit
IT Security Management

Audit Report No.22 Performance Audit
Cross Portfolio Audit of Green Office Procurement

Audit Report No.21 Financial Statement Audit
Audit of the Financial Statements of Australian Government Entities for the
Period Ended 30 June 2005

Audit Report No.20 Performance Audit
Regulation of Private Health Insurance by the Private Health Insurance Administration Council
Private Health Insurance Administration Council

Audit Report No.19 Performance Audit

Managing for Quarantine Effectiveness—Follow-up
Department of Agriculture, Fisheries and Forestry
Biosecurity Australia

Audit Report No.18 Performance Audit
Customs Compliance Assurance Strategy for International Cargo
Australian Customs Service

Audit Report No.17 Performance Audit
Administration of the Superannuation Lost Members Register
Australian Taxation Office

Audit Report No.16 Performance Audit
The Management and Processing of Leave

Audit Report No.15 Performance Audit
Administration of the R&D Start Program
Department of Industry, Tourism and Resources
Industry Research and Development Board

Audit Report No.14 Performance Audit
Administration of the Commonwealth State Territory Disability Agreement
Department of Family and Community Services

Audit Report No.13 Performance Audit

Administration of Goods and Services Tax Compliance in the Large
Business Market Segment

Australian Taxation Office

Audit Report No.12 Performance Audit

Review of the Evaluation Methods and Continuous Improvement Processes
for Australia's National Counter-Terrorism Coordination Arrangements
Attorney-General's Department

The Department of the Prime Minister and Cabinet

ANAO Audit Report No.37 2005-06
The Management of Infrastructure, Plant and Equipment Assets

56



Series Titles

Audit Report No.11 Business Support Process Audit
The Senate Order for Departmental and Agency Contracts
(Calendar Year 2004 Compliance)

Audit Report No.10 Performance Audit

Upgrade of the Orion Maritime Patrol Aircraft Fleet
Department of Defence

Defence Materiel Organisation

Audit Report No.9 Performance Audit
Provision of Export Assistance to Rural and Regional Australia through the TradeStart Program
Australian Trade Commission (Austrade)

Audit Report No.8 Performance Audit

Management of the Personnel Management Key Solution (PMKeyS)
Implementation Project

Department of Defence

Audit Report No.7 Performance Audit

Regulation by the Office of the Gene Technology Regulator
Office of the Gene Technology Regulator

Department of Health and Ageing

Audit Report No.6 Performance Audit
Implementation of Job Network Employment Services Contract 3
Department of Employment and Workplace Relations

Audit Report No.5 Performance Audit
A Financial Management Framework to support Managers in the Department of
Health and Ageing

Audit Report No.4 Performance Audit
Post Sale Management of Privatised Rail Business Contractual Rights and Obligations

Audit Report No.3 Performance Audit
Management of the M113 Armoured Personnel Carrier Upgrade Project
Department of Defence

Audit Report No.2 Performance Audit
Bank Prudential Supervision Follow-up Audit
Australian Prudential Regulation Authority

Audit Report No.1 Performance Audit
Management of Detention Centre Contracts—Part B
Department of Immigration and Multicultural and Indigenous Affairs

ANAO Audit Report No.37 2005-06
The Management of Infrastructure, Plant and Equipment Assets

57



Better Practice Guides

Administration of Fringe Benefits Tax

User—Friendly Forms
Key Principles and Practices to Effectively Design
and Communicate Australian Government Forms

Public Sector Audit Committees

Fraud Control in Australian Government Agencies
Security and Control Update for SAP R/3
AMODEL Illustrative Financial Statements 2004
Better Practice in Annual Performance Reporting

Management of Scientific Research and Development
Projects in Commonwealth Agencies

Public Sector Governance
Goods and Services Tax (GST) Administration
Managing Parliamentary Workflow

Building Capability—A framework for managing
learning and development in the APS

Internal Budgeting

Administration of Grants

Performance Information in Portfolio Budget Statements
Life-Cycle Costing

Some Better Practice Principles for Developing
Policy Advice

Rehabilitation: Managing Return to Work

Internet Delivery Decisions

Planning for the Workforce of the Future

Contract Management

Business Continuity Management

Building a Better Financial Management Framework
Building Better Financial Management Support

ANAO Audit Report No.37 2005-06
The Management of Infrastructure, Plant and Equipment Assets

58

Feb 2006

Jan 2006
Feb 2005
Aug 2004
June 2004
May 2004
Apr 2004

Dec 2003
July 2003
May 2003
Apr 2003

Apr 2003
Feb 2003
May 2002
May 2002
Dec 2001

Nov 2001
June 2001
Apr 2001
Mar 2001
Feb 2001
Jan 2000
Nov 1999
Nov 1999



Better Practice Guides

Managing APS Staff Reductions

(in Audit Report No.49 1998-99) June 1999
Commonwealth Agency Energy Management June 1999
Cash Management Mar 1999
Security and Control for SAP R/3 Oct 1998
Selecting Suppliers: Managing the Risk Oct 1998
New Directions in Internal Audit July 1998
Controlling Performance and Outcomes Dec 1997
Management of Accounts Receivable Dec 1997

Protective Security Principles

(in Audit Report No.21 1997-98) Dec 1997
Public Sector Travel Dec 1997
Audit Committees July 1997
Management of Corporate Sponsorship Apr 1997
Telephone Call Centres Handbook Dec 1996
Paying Accounts Nov 1996
Asset Management Handbook June 1996

ANAO Audit Report No.37 2005-06
The Management of Infrastructure, Plant and Equipment Assets

59



